
HY:rc 
#23 
6/03/2004 

AN ORDINANCE g92q2 
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 90485, PASSED AND 
APPROVED ON SEPTEMBER 16,1999, BY REALLOCATING 
$16,722.63 FROM THE FISCAL YEAR 2000 COUNCH 
DISTRICT 5 ONE-TIME PROJECTS FUND DESIGNATED 
FOR THE CORRIDOR REVITALIZATION PROJECT TO 
ELEVEN COMPREHENSIVE NUTRITION PROJECT 
CENTERS; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF 
CONTRACTS WITH SAID CENTERS FOR SUPPLIES AND 
EQUIPMENT; AND AUTHORIZING PAYMENT. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the City Council passed and approved the Fiscal Year (FY) 2000 Budget 
Ordinance Number 90485, on September 16, 1999 allocating Council District 5 One-Time 
Projects Funds for various community initiatives; and 

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Nutrition Project (CNP) provides congregate and home 
delivered meals and supportive services principally to senior citizens; and 

WHEREAS, eleven Comprehensive Nutrition Projects centers have requested Council District 5 
for assistance in purchasing supplies and equipment to support the activities provided at the 
centers; and 

WHEREAS, Councilman Radle has expressed her commitment to re-allocate $16,722.63 from 
the Council District 5 One-Time Projects Fund to support said expenditures; NOW 
THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 90485, passed and approved on September 16, 1999 is hereby 
amended by reallocating $16,722.63 from the District 5 Fiscal Year 2000 One Time Projects 
Fund designated to the Corridor Revitalization Project to the following eleven Comprehensive 
Nutrition Project Centers: St. Alphonsus Catholic Church, Our Lady of Angels Catholic Church, 
Our Lady of Guadalupe Catholic Church, Christ the King Church, Palacio de1 Sol-Mexican 
American Unity Council, Sacred Heart Catholic Church, St. Timothy Catholic Church, St. Jude’s 
Catholic Church, Holy Family Catholic Church, St. James Housing Trust, Inc. and West End 
Park Senior Center. 

SECTION 2. The City Manager or her designee, or the Director of the Department of 
Community Initiatives is authorized to execute a contract with the following entities for the 
amounts listed below for supplies and equipment in support of its senior nutrition program, 
which provides family strengthening and community recreational activities for seniors residing 
in the City of San Antonio. 

1 



HY:rc 
#23 
6/03/2004 

Name of CNP Site: Amount Allocated: 
St. Alphonsus Catholic Church $ 1,875.78 
Our Lady of Angels Catholic Church $ 1,850.OO 
Our Lady of Guadalupe Catholic Church $ 1,364.98 
Christ the King Church $ 1,104.95 
Palacio de1 Sol - Mexican American Unity Council $ 1,200.OO 
Sacred Heart Catholic Church $ 1,864.98 
St. Timothy Catholic Church $ 759.79 
St. Jude’s Catholic Church $ 1,995.oo 
Holy Family Catholic Church $2,000.00 
St. James Housing Trust, Inc. 
West End Park Senior Center 

$ 1,357.u 
$ 1,350.oo 

A copy of the contract to be used with the entities set forth above, is affixed hereto and 
incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment I. 

SECTION 3. The budget in Fund 1 l-000000 (General Fund) in Index Code 666107 is reduced 
by $16,722.63. 

SECTION 4. Funds in the amount of $1,875.78 are re-appropriated and encumbered in Fund ll- 
000000 (General Fund) in Index Code 494054 entitled “St. Alphonsus-CNP” and are authorized 
for payment to St. Alphonsus Catholic Church. 

Funds in the amount of $1,850.00 are re-appropriated and encumbered in Fund 1 l-000000 
(General Fund) in Index Code 494740 entitled “Our Lady of Angels-CNP” and are authorized 
for payment to Our Lady of Angels Catholic Church. 

Funds in the amount of $1,364.98 are re-appropriated and encumbered in Fund 1 l-000000 
(General Fund) in Index Code 494963 entitled “Our Lady of Guadalupe-CNP” and are 
authorized for payment to Our Lady of Guadalupe Catholic Church. 

Funds in the amount of $1,104.95 are re-appropriated and encumbered in Fund 1 l-000000 
(General Fund) in Index Code 495218 entitled “Christ the King-CNP” and are authorized for 
payment to Christ the King Church. 

Funds in the amount of $1,200.00 are re-appropriated and encumbered in Fund 1 l-000000 
(General Fund) in Index Code 49553 1 entitled “Palacio de1 Sol-MAUC-CNP” and are authorized 
for payment to the Mexican American Unity Council. 

Funds in the amount of $1,864.98 are re-appropriated and encumbered in Fund 1 l-000000 
(General Fund) in Index Code 496331 entitled “Sacred Heart-CNP” and are authorized for 
payment to Sacred Heart Catholic Church. 

Funds in the amount of $759.79 are re-appropriated and encumbered in Fund 1 l-000000 
(General Fund) in Index Code 496604 entitled “St. Timothy-CNP” and are authorized for 
payment to St. Timothy Catholic Church. 

2 



HY:rc 
#23 
6/03/2004 

Funds in the amount of $1,995.00 are re-appropriated and encumbered in Fund 1 l-000000 
(General Fund) in Index Code 494757 entitled “St. Jude-GNP” and are authorized for payment to 
St. Jude Catholic Church. 

Funds in the amount of $2,000.00 are re-appropriated and encumbered in Fund 1 l-000000 
(General Fund) in Index Code 494971 entitled “Holy Family-CNP” and are authorized for 
payment to Holy Family Catholic Church. 

Funds in the amount of $1,357.15 are re-appropriated and encumbered in Fund 1 l-000000 
(General Fund) in Index Code 495226 entitled “St. James-CNP” and are authorized for payment 
to St. James Housing Trust, Inc. 

Funds in the amount of $1,350.00 are re-appropriated in Fund 1 l-000000 (General Fund) in 
Index Code 494765 entitled “West End Park Senior Center-CNP.” 

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager 
or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to specific Index Codes and Fund Numbers 
as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall become effective on June 13,2004. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this &yof /b, 2004. 

M A Y 0 R 

4 City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

3 


